

Opinion and Mandate Issued on June 3rd, 2020

No. 19-70115

Before: Michael Daly Hawkins, M. Margaret McKeown, and
William A. Fletcher, Circuit Judges

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Intervenor-Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED-INTERVENORS'
EMERGENCY MOTIONS TO INTERVENE**

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY

George A. Kimbrell

Sylvia Shih-Yau Wu

Amy van Saun

2009 NE Alberta St., Suite 207

Portland, OR 97211

T: (971) 271-7372

gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org

swu@centerforfoodsafety.org

avansaun@centerforfoodsafety.org

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY

Stephanie M. Parent

PO Box 11374

Portland, OR 97211

T: (971) 717-6404

sparent@biologicaldiversity.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Proposed Intervenors Fail to Meet the Requisite Test for Intervention.	3
A. Proposed Intervenors’ Motions Are Not Timely.	3
B. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Are Adequately Represented By Existing Parties.	13
II. The Court Should Also Decline Permissive Intervention. ...	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 449 F. App'x 653 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Arakaki v. Atano Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Cal. Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Commercial Realty Projects, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Calvert v. Huckins</i> , 109 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 2005 WL 6789301 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2005)	18
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Salazar</i> , 2013 WL 451813 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2013).....	12
<i>Golden Wolf Partners v. BASF Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5173197 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2010).....	11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3735485 (D. Idaho Aug. 5, 2010)	4
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Thompson</i> , 164 F.R.D. 672 (W.D. Wis. 1996).....	17

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , No. 19-70115, 2020 WL 2901136 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F. 3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. State of Washington</i> , 86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4, 13
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 15(d).....	4, 5, 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24.....	2, 3, 16
Circuit Rule 15-1.....	5
